of the Commercial Court in Zagreb. 

With respect to Item 11) DECISION on amendments of Articles of Association of the Company 
Item 1 
Article 7 paragraph 1 of the Articles of Association of the Company is amended as follows: 
“The share capital of the Company amounts to 2,471,930.00 HRK (in letters: two million four 
hundred and seventy-one thousand nine hundred and thirty kunas).” 
Item 2 
Article 7 paragraph 3 of the Articles of Association of the Company is amended as follows: 
“The share capital of the Company is divided into 247,193 (two hundred forty-seven thousand 
one hundred ninety-three) ordinary shares on someone’s name, each of the nominal value of 
10.00 HRK (ten Croatian kunas).” 

Item 3 
All other provisions of the Articles of Association remain in full force and effect, and continue to 
create rights and obligations in their unchanged form.

[...]

First round 
In the first round, the Company’s shareholders shall have the right to subscribe for New Shares by 
cash deposit at the end of the trading day, when the call for share subscription in the first round 
has been published, and only up to a maximum of 41,000,000 (in letters: forty-one million) of 
New Shares. 
The New Shares subscription period in the first round shall last for five working days, beginning 
from the day indicated in the public call for share subscription in the first round. The time and 
place for share subscription by Subscription Forms shall be indicated in the public call for share

[...]

share capital increase shall be determined by the subscription and payment status, namely within 
5 (five) working days from the expiration date of the New Shares payment period in the last 
round of New Shares subscription and according to this Decision. 
The issuance of New Shares shall be deemed successful if at least 15,000,000 (in letters: fifteen 
million) of New Shares shall be subscribed and paid for (i.e., the equity in rights is subscribed) 
within the pre-determined subscription and payment deadlines. The Company’s Management 
Board shall determine, with the Supervisory Board’s approval, the performance of the issuance of